Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2006-045

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE STAFFING FOR ADEQUATE FIRE EMERGENCY RESPONSE (SAFER) GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$106,570 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon Fire Rescue is endeavoring to retain and recruit career and volunteer firefighters; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security has agreed to award Marathon Fire Rescue a grant in the amount of \$106,570 for a recruitment program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Gant Funding Agreement between the City and US Department of Homeland Security awarding grant funding for the SAFER program, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is approved. The City Manager is authorized to sign the grant request on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 10th day of April, 2006.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:

Worthington, Mearns, Bull, Pinkus, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

indy L. Jeklund, City Clerk

(City-Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney